## **PUBLIC MATTER**

FILED

AUG 16 2017

STATE BAR COURT CLERK'S OFFICE LOS ANGELES

## STATE BAR COURT OF CALIFORNIA HEARING DEPARTMENT - LOS ANGELES

In the Matter of	)	Case No.: 15-C-12470-DFM
KEVIN MATTHEW KIRBY,	)	ORDER AMENDING ORDER APPROVING STIPULATED PUBLIC REPROVAL
A Member of the State Bar, No. 224835.	)	

On July 28, 2017, this court filed an order approving a Stipulation re Facts, Conclusions of Law, and Disposition in the captioned matter and issuing a public approval.

On review of the underlying stipulation, the court now notes that, while the typed language of the stipulation refers to a "one year" condition period and several conditions of reproval are "checked" in which that "condition period" is an integral part, the box for paragraph E(1), which defines the duration of the condition period, is not checked.

The absence of a check on the box for paragraph E(1) is clearly an inadvertent and unintended omission by both the parties and this court. Accordingly, the previous order is hereby amended, nunc pro tune, to deem that box checked.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated: August 16, 2017

**DONALD F. MILES**Judge of the State Bar Court

kwiktag® 226 153 038

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[Rules Proc. of State Bar; Rule 5.27(B); Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of Los Angeles, on August 16, 2017, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

## ORDER AMENDING ORDER APPROVING STIPULATED PUBLIC REPROVAL

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

KEVIN M. KIRBY KEVIN KIRBY, ESQ. 3767 CENTRAL AVE SAN DIEGO, CA 92105 - 2506

by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California addressed as follows:

CAITLIN M. ELEN-MORIN, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on August 16, 2017.

Louisa Ayrapetyan Case Administrator Lyraycetyan

State Bar Court